NIAF Mourns the Passing of Founding Member Pino Cicala

K. P. (April 11, 2017)



The National Italian American Foundation (NIAF) is deeply saddened to learn of the passing of Pino Cicala, one of the founders of NIAF and a tireless promoter of the Italian culture in the greater Washington, D.C. area for more than half a century.

Born in Italy, Pino Cicala immigrated to the United States in 1955, earning a degree from Catholic University's School of Architecture in 1960. In 1958, while still a student at Catholic University, Cicala became producer and host of the "Italian Melodies Hour" – an Italian music program founded four years earlier by his brother Carmelo Cicala who felt Washington's Italian American community needed an Italian voice. Over the years, not only has "Italian Melodies" provided the community with classic and new Italian musical recordings, it has kept listeners informed with news from Italy. The program has also broadcast Cicala's insightful interviews with Italian and Italian American VIPS, notables and community leaders.

"The entire NIAF family is deeply saddened by the loss of one of our organization's founders and a man who for 60 plus years has been a pillar of the Italian community in Washington, D.C.," said John



M. Viola [2], NIAF president and chief operating officer. "I am very glad that I was able to share in Pino's 2014 Community Leadership Award [3] at our Annual NIAF Gala. It was certainly a welldeserved acknowledgement of a man who gave so much of his life to our community."

After a 30-year career in architecture, Cicala retired as president of Watergate Architectural Interiors, but he continued his unofficial role as Italy's Cultural Ambassador to Washington, D.C. In 2001, Cicala founded AMICO, the information website and "key to Washington Italiana," devoted to spreading the Italian culture within the Italian community in the nation's capital and throughout the United States. Today, recent editions of the "Italian Melodies" hour can be streamed on the AMICO website at www.italianamericancommunications.org [4].

Cicala was a fervent supporter and leader of several Italian American organizations including: the Lido Civic Club [5], where he served as president; the Italian Cultural Society of Washington [6], where he oversaw the creation of the Italian Language Program; Friendship Heights Rotary Club; and the Roma and Fiumedinisi lodges of the Sons of Italy [7].

The National Italian American Foundation (NIAF) is a non-profit, non-partisan organization dedicated to preserving and protecting the Italian American heritage and culture. To learn more about the Foundation and become a member, please visit <u>www.niaf.org</u> [8].

Source URL: http://newsite.iitaly.org/magazine/focus/facts-stories/article/niaf-mourns-passingfounding-member-pino-cicala

Links

[1] http://newsite.iitaly.org/files/pinocicalanationalitalianamericanfoundationpng

- [2] http://www.niaf.org/niaf_event/john-viola-appointed-niaf-chief-operating-officer/
- [3] http://www.niaf.org/events/events-archive/niaf-achievement-award-recipients/
- [4] http://www.italianamericancommunications.org
- [5] https://www.lidoclub.org
- [6] http://www.italianculturalsociety.org
- [7] https://www.osia.org
- [8] http://www.niaf.org